FCC ID: XKB-IUI12X-RF
IC: 2586D-IUI12XRFB
Page 1/5
OPERATIONAL DESCRIPTION
1.1. EUT description
FCC ID: XKB-IUI12X-RF
IC: 2586D-IUI12XRFB
Page 2/5
FCC ID: XKB-IUI12X-RF
IC: 2586D-IUI12XRFB
Page 3/5
1.2. Related Submittal(s) / Grant(s)
All host equipment used in the test configuration are FCC granted, when relevant.
1.3. Tested System Details
The FCC IDs for all equipment, plus description of all cables used in the tested system are:
- Internal max frequencies <500MHz (Declaration of provider)
The system was configured for testing in a typical fashion (as a customer would normally use it).
The equipment IUI120 can be used with several internal option cards:
 COM2 + MDB + Bluetooth     Configuration n°1
 COM2 + MDB + Bluetooth + GPRS modular approval  Configuration n°2 (Worst case)
The Equipment Under Test will be the configuration n°2 to represent others configurations.
IUI120 has to be is integrated in unattended devices. The test configuration is given by the manufacturer
Power supply:
- DC voltage, 10-45VDC, tested at 12VDC (worst case)
During all the tests, EUT is supplied by an AC/DC adaptor, not supplied with EUT so not tested, PHIHONG
PSM36W-120TW, 100-240VAC / 1.5A / 50-60Hz, output 12VDC / 3A or power supply of laboratory.
Input/output:
- 1 x Power supply connector, 2 wires
- 5 x USB
- 1 x LAN
- 2 x COM
- 1 x Earth
- 1 x Jack “Clock”
- 1 x MDB master
- 1 x MDB slave, same connector that power supply
- 2 x SMA connector, GPRS and Bluetooth
- 2 x SAM
- 1 x SIM
- 1 x MicroSD
RF Module contained:
- 1 x GPRS, module certified, FCCID: VW3HILOV2 and IC: 9140A-HILOV2 with antenna, GC300M-011-2500 (not
supplied by provider), it‟s a deported antenna, none collocation with BT antenna inferior at 20cm.
Auxiliaries used for testing:
- 1 x Laptop TOSHIBA SATELLITE, PS141E-04YC, Sn: 13594938G
- 2 x SAM
- 1 x SIM
FCC ID: XKB-IUI12X-RF
IC: 2586D-IUI12XRFB
Page 4/5
I/O cables used for testing:
- 1 x AC power cord, 2 wires, unshielded: 2m
- 1 x DC power supply cable (fixed on mains power unit), with ferrite, unshielded: 1.75m
- 1 x Ethernet cable Type: STP Cat 5e, shielded: 1m
- 5 x USB cables, shielded: 1m
- 2 x RS232 Com cables, RJ11, unshielded, 1.5m (COM 0 & COM 2)
- 1 x MDB-slave „6 pins‟ <-> MDB-master „8 pins‟ cable, unshielded, 4 wires with WE ferrite 74271222, length: 1m
- 1 x Jack cable, unshielded, length: 0.2cm
Equipment information: (Declared by provider)
- Frequency band:   [2400.0 – 2483.5] MHz
- Standard:     Wifi   Bluetooth  Zigbee
- Spectrum Modulation:   FHSS     DSSS
- Modulation type:    GFSK  Pi/4 DQPSK  8DPSK
 Packet type:   1-DH5   2-DH5   3-DH5
 Transfert data rate:  1Mbps   2Mbps   3Mbps
- Number of channel:    79
- Channel separation:    5MHz  2MHz  1MHz
- Channel bandwidth:    10MHz  20MHz  1MHz
- RF mode:    TX/RX  RX   Standby
- Antenna type:     SMA connector + Whip antenna (not supplied)
- Antenna for test:   Bluetooth antenna, EAD-FBTS35024-SM-ST.
- Antenna connector:    Permanent external  Permanent internal
None    Temporary (only for tests)
For all tests:
A generic program test is loaded on EUT, in order to perform in loop following functions:
- Reading / writing SAM card (SAM1 & SAM2)
- Reading / writing µSD card (MMC)
- RX/TX on Serial port (COM0 & COM2)
- RX/TX between MDB master and slave
With laptop:
- Continuous Ethernet communication is performed from EUT to Laptop (Ping)
For special Bluetooth tests:
With a special mode of EUT a communication is performed with CMU, a permanent link with followings
parameters is tested (worst case):
- Permanent emission of the carrier frequency with modulation, highest, middle and lowest channel
- Choice of modulation type: Worst case, packet type DH5 with all modulations
- FHSS mode ON or OFF
FCC ID: XKB-IUI12X-RF
IC: 2586D-IUI12XRFB
Page 5/5
1.4. Test Methodology
Both conducted and radiated testing were performed according to the procedures in ANSI C63.4-2003,
FCC Part 15 Subpart B and C.
Radiated testing was performed at an antenna to EUT distance of 10 meters. During testing, all equipment‟s and
cables were moved relative to each other in order to identify the worst case set-up.
1.5. Test facility
Tests have been performed from 17th January to 19th March, 2014.
This test facility has been fully described in a report and accepted by FCC as compliant with the radiated and AC
line conducted test site criteria in ANSI C63.4-2003 in a letter dated March 25
th
, 2008 (registration number 94821).
This test facility has also been accredited by COFRAC (French accreditation authority for European Union test lab
accreditation organization) according to NF EN ISO/IEC 17025, accreditation number 1-1633 as compliant with
test site criteria and competence in 47 CFR Part 15/ANSI C63.4 and EN55022/CISPR22 norms for 89/336/EEC
European EMC Directive application. All pertinent data for this test facility remains unchanged.